

No. 08-559

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

E. K. MCDANIEL, WARDEN and THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Petitioners,

v.

TROY BROWN,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA
KEITH G. MUNRO
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVID K. NEIDERT
SENIOR DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
ROBERT E. WIELAND*
SENIOR DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
BUREAU OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
5420 KIETZKE LANE, SUITE 202
RENO, NEVADA 89511
TELEPHONE: (775) 850-4115
bwieland@ag.nv.gov

**Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Petitioners*

August 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Troy Has Not Responded To The Questions Before This Court. 1

B. Procedural Deficiencies. 4

C. *Manson* Has No Applicability To The Questions Before This Court. 16

D. Federal Court Decisions On The Admissibility Of DNA Evidence In Federal Criminal Trials Do Not Provide A Basis For Habeas Relief. 19

E. Petitioners Are Not Estopped. 20

F. The Mueller Report Was Improperly Admitted And Considered By The Federal Courts. 22

Conclusion 25

Supplemental Appendix

Appendix 1: Appellee’s Answering Brief, filed in the Ninth Circuit on June 18, 2007 1b

Appendix 2: Appellant’s Opposition to Rehearing by Panel or En Banc, filed in the Ninth Circuit on June 12, 2008 64b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bean v. Calderon</i> , 163 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008)	22, 23
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	2
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	19, 20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	16
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	4, 15, 16, 20
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	20
<i>Edwards v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	14
<i>Frazier v. New York</i> , 156 Fed. Appx. 423 (2nd Cir. 2005) (<i>per curiam</i>)	11

<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1932)	4
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	14
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	7
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	15
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 1340 (1986)	20
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988)	10
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	7
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	11, 18, 19
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	8, 9, 21, 22
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Communications, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1109 (2009)	3, 4

<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2842 (2007)	14
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	8
<i>Potts v. Commonwealth</i> , 172 S.W.3d 345 (Ky. 2005)	11
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1423 (2009)	13
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999) (<i>per curiam</i>)	7
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	15
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1994)	12, 13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	23
<i>State v. Mathieu</i> , 980 So.2d 716 (La. Ct. App. 2008)	11
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 765 So.2d 1113 (La. Ct. App. 2000)	12
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 909 So.2d 636 (La. Ct. App. 2005)	11
<i>State v. Young</i> , 839 So.2d 186 (La. Ct. App. 2003)	12

<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	17, 18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	12, 16
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Bibbero</i> , 749 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>United States v. Chischilly</i> , 30 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>United States v. McCaskey</i> , 9 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2005)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	15
<i>United States v. Shea</i> , 957 F. Supp. 331 (D.N.H. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 159 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1998)	19, 20
<i>Vasquez v. Hillary</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	23
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	13
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	12, 13, 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	1, 3, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	23
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:438	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 34.726(1)	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 34.800	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 34.810	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 56.020	4

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)	2
-------------------------	---

OTHER

18 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4477 (1981)	8
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996	1, 22
